

Sharayu Khot.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 22743 OF 2023

IN

COMMERCIAL IPR SUIT (L) NO. 22588 OF 2023

WITH

LEAVE PETITION NO.(L) 22739 OF 2023

Procter & Gamble Hygiene and Health Care
Limited & Anr.

...Applicants/
Plaintiffs

Versus

Smart Laboratories Private Limited & Ors.

...Defendants

Mr. Karan Khiani a/w Mr. Amol Dixit, Mr. Aditya Mahadevia i/b
Rashmi Singh and Karan Khiani for the Plaintiffs.

Mr. Rohan Kadam with Ms. Mandakini Bangale and Ms. Rima
Bangale i/b Bangale & Associate for the Defendant Nos. 1 and 2.

Mr. Saurav N. Katkar a/w Mr. Amar Parsekar and Mr. Shantanu
Raktake h/f Kapil K. Acharya for the Defendant Nos. 3 to 7.

Mrs. Naina Poojary, Section Officer, Court Receiver present.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J
DATE : 11 October 2023

ORDER :

1. Section Officer has tendered the Court Receiver's Report
No. 379 of 2023 dated 11th October 2023, which is taken on record.

2. The learned Counsel for the Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 has

SHARAYU
PANDURANG
KHOT

Digitally signed
by SHARAYU
PANDURANG
KHOT
Date:
2023.10.16
14:28:10
+0530

tendered Affidavit in Reply to the Interim Application (L) No. 22743 of 2023 which is taken on record.

3. The Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 shall e-file Affidavit in Reply on or before 16th October 2023. Registry shall accept the e-filing of the Affidavit.

4. The Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 have further sought time to file Affidavit in Reply to the Leave Petition (L) No. 27739 of 2023.

5. Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 shall file Affidavit in Reply to the Leave Petition (L) No. 27739 of 2023 within a period of one week from today.

6. Learned Counsel for the Defendant Nos. 3 to 7 has sought time to file Affidavit in Reply to the Interim Application.

7. Defendant Nos. 3 to 7 shall file Affidavit in Reply to the Interim Application within a period of one week from today.

8. The Plaintiffs are at liberty to file Affidavit in Rejoinder to the Affidavit in Reply filed by the Defendants within a period of

two weeks from being served with the Affidavits in Reply by the Defendants.

9. At this stage, the learned Counsel for the Defendant Nos.1 and 2 has sought liberty to file additional Affidavit to place on record the additional documents which the Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 want to rely upon in Reply to the Interim Application.

10. Liberty is granted to the Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 to file additional Affidavit which shall be filed within a period of one week from today.

11. The Plaintiffs are at liberty to file Affidavit in Rejoinder to the additional Affidavit within a period of two weeks thereafter.

12. List the Interim Application along with the Leave Petition for further consideration on 8th November 2023, high on board.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]