

jsn

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.22743 OF 2023

IN

COM IPR SUIT (L) NO.22588 OF 2023

Procter and Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Ltd. and Anr. ...Applicants / Plaintiffs

Versus

Smart Laboratories Private Ltd. & Ors. ...Defendants

Hiren Kamod, Karan Khiani and Aditya Mahadevia i/b. Rashmi Singh and Karan Khiani for the Plaintiffs.

Rima Bangale i/b. Bangale and Associates for Defendant Nos.1 and 2.

Mr. Kapil Acharya for Defendant Nos.3 to 7.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J

DATE : 8TH NOVEMBER, 2023

ORDER :

1. Matter mentioned at 2.30 p.m., in view of it unlikely to reach.

2. Mr. Hiren Kamod learned Counsel appearing for the

Plaintiffs has sought extension of time to file Affidavit in Rejoinder. In view thereof, the Plaintiffs shall file Affidavit in Rejoinder within a period of three weeks from today.

3. At this stage, the learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants states that the Affidavit in Reply has been served on the Plaintiffs but due to some objection the Registry has not accepted the Affidavit in Reply.

4. Accordingly, the Registry shall accept the Affidavit in Reply of the Defendant.

5. Interim Application shall be listed on 11th December, 2023, high on board.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]