

jsn

Digitally  
signed by  
JITENDRA  
SHANKAR  
NIJASURE  
Date:  
2024.06.25  
16:25:04  
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.22743 OF 2023  
IN  
COM IPR SUIT (L) NO.22588 OF 2023

Procter and Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Ltd. ...Applicant /  
Plaintiff

*Versus*

Smart Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. ...Defendants

Hiren Kamod, Karan Khiani and Aditya Mahadevia i/b. Rashmi Singh  
and Karan Khiani for the Plaintiff.

Mandakini Bangale and Rima Bangale i/b. Bangale and Associates for  
the Defendant Nos.1 and 2.

Saurav Katkar for Defendant Nos.3 to 7.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J.  
DATE : 19TH JUNE, 2024.

ORDER :

1. Mr. Saurav Katkar, the learned Advocate appearing for  
the Defendant Nos.3 to 7 has sought leave to e-file Affidavit in Reply  
by extending the time as the Affidavit in Reply has not been accepted  
by the department.

2. Accordingly, extension of time is granted. The Defendant  
Nos.3 to 7 shall file Affidavit in Reply within a period of one week

from today and serve the same on the Plaintiffs.

3. The Defendant Nos.1 and 2 has already filed their Affidavit in Reply.

4. Mr. Hiren Kamod, the learned Advocate appearing for the Plaintiff has sought further extension of time to file Affidavit in Rejoinder to the Affidavit in Reply filed by the Defendant Nos.1 and 2 as well as the Affidavit in Rejoinder to the Affidavit in Reply which is to be filed by Defendant Nos.3 to 7.

5. The Plaintiff shall file respective Affidavits in Rejoinder to the Affidavits in Reply filed by the Defendant Nos.1 and 2 as well as Affidavits in Reply filed by Defendant Nos.3 to 7 within a period of two weeks from today.

6. Interim Application (L) No.22743 of 2023 shall be placed on 11th July, 2024.

**[ R.I. CHAGLA J. ]**