

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1614 OF 2025

In

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 131 OF 2025

Procter And Gamble Hygiene And Health Care ....PETITIONER  
Limited

V/S

Smart Laboratories Private Limited ....RESPONDENT

Mr. Karan Khiani a/w Mr. Rohan Lopes i/b Rashmi Singh and  
Karan Khiani for the Plaintiff/Applicant.

Adv. Rima Bangale i/b. Bangale and Associates for the  
Defendant Nos.1 and 2.

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE MANISH PITALE J

**DATE :** 6th May, 2025

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 13/06/2025 ( for directions).

**( ASSOCIATE )**