

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1614 OF 2025

In

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 131 OF 2025

Procter And Gamble Hygiene And Health CarePETITIONER
Limited

V/S

Smart Laboratories Private LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH

LEAVE PETITION LODGING NO. 22739 OF 2023

In

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 131 OF 2025

Procter And Gamble Hygiene And Health CarePETITIONER
Limited

V/S

Smart Laboratories Private LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS NO. 131 OF 2025

Procter And Gamble Hygiene And Health CarePETITIONER
Limited

V/S

Smart Laboratories Private LimitedRESPONDENT

Adv. Hiran Kamod a/w Mr. Karan Khiani and Rohan Lopes i/by
Rashmi Singh for Plaintiff.

Adv. Rohan Kadam a/w Rina B. i/by Bangale and Associates

for Defendant Nos. 1 and 2.

Adv. Ajinkya S. Desai i/by Saurav Katkar for Respondent Nos.
3 to 7.

Ms. Charushila Vaidya 2nd Asst. to Court Receiver Present.

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.
DESHMUKH J**

DATE : 13th June, 2025

P.C. :

S.O. 28/07/2025, for Direction. Ad-interim relief or interim relief, if any, granted earlier will continue to operate till next date.

(ASSOCIATE)