



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORIGINAL ORDINARY APPELLATE JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1614 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 131 OF 2025

Procter and Gamble Hygiene and Health Care Ltd. ... Applicant.

Versus

Smart Laboratories Private Limited ... Defendant.

Mr. Karan Khiani a/w. Rohan Lopes i/by Rashmi Singh and Karan Khaini for the Applicant.

Mr. Rohan Kadam a/w. Rina Bangale i/by Bangale and Associates for Defendant Nos.1 and 2.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : July 28, 2025

P.C.:

1. Learned counsel appearing for Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 submits that as far as the infringing label is concerned, the Defendant Nos.1 and 2 are planning to change the label so that the matter can be resolved amicably between the Plaintiff and the Defendant Nos.1 and 2. He seeks time of two weeks. Stand over to **11th August, 2025**, under the caption for "direction".

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]